

Nos. 13-354; 13-356

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS
OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH AND THIRD CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* JEWISH
SOCIAL POLICY ACTION NETWORK IN
SUPPORT OF THE GOVERNMENT**

OF COUNSEL:

SETH KREIMER
JUDAH LABOVITZ
JEFFREY IVAN PASEK
JEWISH SOCIAL POLICY
ACTION NETWORK
1735 Market Street, Suite A417
Philadelphia, PA 19103

HOPE S. FREIWALD
Counsel of Record
MAYER GRASHIN
DECHERT LLP
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 994-2514
hope.freiwald@dechert.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Jewish Social Policy Action
Network*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
A. JSPAN IS DEEPLY COMMITTED TO PROTECTING THE INTERESTS OF MINORITY FAITHS AND ALL THOSE WHO WISH TO EXPRESS THEMSELVES ON MATTERS OF CONSCIENCE.....	2
B. ENSURING THE PUBLIC HEALTH, INCLUDING THE REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH OF WOMEN, IS AT THE CORE OF JEWISH VALUES AND TRADITIONS.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. CONESTOGA'S AND HOBBY LOBBY'S REASONING WILL CREATE AN UNPRECEDENTED AND HARMFUL SHIFT IN THE DELICATE BALANCE BETWEEN RELIGIOUS EXERCISE RIGHTS AND OTHER FEDERALLY PROTECTED INTERESTS	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. CONESTOGA’S AND HOBBY LOBBY’S REASONING WOULD ENABLE ALL FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS TO BRING RFRA CLAIMS.....	10
B. GIVING FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS RIGHTS UNDER RFRA WILL CREATE A HOST OF LEGAL PROBLEMS NEVER ENVISIONED BY CONGRESS.....	13
C. GIVING FOR-PROFIT CORPORATIONS RIGHTS UNDER RFRA WILL CREATE A FUNDAMENTAL SHIFT IN THE DELICATE BALANCE BETWEEN RELIGIOUS EXERCISE RIGHTS AND OTHER FEDERALLY PROTECTED INTERESTS.....	16
II. RFRA HAS NEVER BEEN AND SHOULD NOT BE READ TO ALLOW A RELIGIOUS EXEMPTION TO A TAX, WHICH IS ALL THE ACA IMPOSES ON CONESTOGA AND HOBBY LOBBY.....	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Comm’r</i> , 170 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999).....	25, 26
<i>Anselmo v. Cnty. of Shasta, Cal.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (E.D. Cal. 2012)	12
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 730 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	19
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	9
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	7
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v.</i> <i>Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , 134 S. Ct. 678 (2013).....	8, 9
<i>Cozen O’Connor, P.C. v. Tibits</i> , Civil Action No. 11-0045, 2013 WL 3878688 (E.D. Pa. July 29, 2013)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dayton Christian Schools, Inc. v. Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 766 F.2d 932 (6th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	17
<i>Emp't Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7, 13
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	7
<i>Goodall by Goodal v. Stafford Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 60 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. granted</i> , 134 S. Ct. 678 (U.S. 2013)	16-17, 23
<i>In re Whitmer</i> , Case 23447-N-10-0062, Decision 11026 – PECB, (Wash. Public Emp. Relations Comm'n March 24, 2011).....	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jenkins v. Comm’r</i> , 483 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2007)	22, 25
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).	17
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013) <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 683 (2013).	24
<i>Liberty University, Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 133 S. Ct. 679 (2012).	24
<i>Mayers v. Ridley</i> , 465 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	2
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).	2, 24
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).	20
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	7
<i>Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).	23-24
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707	5, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ukiah Valley Medical Center,</i> 332 N.L.R.B. 602 (N.L.R.B. 2000).....	19
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	13
<i>United States v. Windsor,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	21, 22
<i>University of Great Falls v. NLRB,</i> 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	19, 20
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree,</i> 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	7, 15

STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES

1 U.S.C. § 1.....	12
29 U.S.C. § 2601.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000BB(b)(2)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000BB-1(b)	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000CC(a)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(B)	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	11, 21
<i>Anti-Semitism in the U.S.: Harvard's Jewish Problem</i> , http://www.jewishvirtuallibrary.org/jsource/anti-semitism/harvard.html (last visited Jan. 27, 2014)	2
<i>Br. of Amici Curiae Jewish Alliance For Law & Social Action, et al., Dep't of Health & Human Servs. v. Florida</i> , (2012) (No. 11-398)	1-2
<i>Catholics Decry Whitman Bridge</i> , N.Y. TIMES, December 17, 1955	16
Edward C. Halperin, <i>The Jewish Problem in U.S. Medical Education 1920-1955</i> , <i>Journal of the History of Medicine and Allied Sciences</i> , Vol. 56, No. 2 (April 2001)	3
Elliot N. Dorff, <i>Matters of Life and Death: A Jewish Approach to Modern Medical Ethics</i> (Jewish Publication Soc'y, 1st ed., 1998)	3, 5
Elyssa Folk, <i>For Jews at Yale, a struggle to be accepted</i> , <i>Yale Daily News</i> (April 4, 2001), http://yaledailynews.com/blog/2001/04/04/for-jews-at-yale-a-struggle-to-be-accepted/	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Harold Earl Quinn & Charles Young Glock, <i>Anti-Semitism in America</i> (1979).....	2
Jacob Berkman, <i>The Morning After Pill and Judaism</i> , http://www.myjewishlearning.com/beliefs/Issues/Bioethics/Abortion/Parameters/0The_Morning_After_Pill.shtml (last visited Jan. 26, 2014).....	4-5
<i>Jewish Views on Women's Rights & Reproductive Choice</i> , http://www.reformjudaism.org/jewish-views-womens-rights-reproductive-choice (last visited January 26, 2014).....	5
Joann P. Kreig, <i>Democracy in Action: Naming a Bridge for Walt Whitman</i> , <i>Walt Whitman Quarterly Review</i> , vol. 12, No. 2 (1994)	16
Rebecca Davis, <i>American Birth Control Movement</i> , Jewish Women's Archive, http://jwa.org/encyclopedia/article/american-birth-control-movement (last visited January 26, 2013).....	4
The Rabbinical Assembly, Committee on Jewish Law and Standards, <i>Opinions on Marriage and Fertility</i> , http://www.rabbinicalassembly.org/jewish-law/committee-jewish-law-and-standards/even-haezer (last visited January 26, 2014)	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Dept. of Labor, Emp. Benefits Sec. Admin., <i>Technical Release No. 2013-04, Guidance to Employee Benefit Plans on the Definition of “Spouse” and “Marriage” under ERISA and the Supreme Court’s Decision in United States v. Windsor, (Sept. 18, 2013).....</i>	<i>.22</i>
U.S. Dept. of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., <i>Fact Sheet #28: The Military Family Leave Provisions under the Family and Medical Leave Act, (Revised Feb. 2013).....</i>	<i>.22</i>
William D. Mosher & Calvin Goldscheider, <i>Contraceptive Patterns of Religious and Racial Groups in the United States, 1955-76: Convergence and Distinctiveness, Studies in Family Planning, Vol. 15, No. 3 (May/June 1984)</i>	<i>4</i>
